2019. At this stage, the Group does not intend to adopt the standard before its
effective date. The Group intends to apply the simplified transition approach and
will not restate comparative amounts for the year prior to first adoption.

 2.2 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and
HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements.

  2.2.1 Impact on the financial statements

As explained in Note 2.2.2 and 2.2.3 below, HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 were
generally adopted without restating comparative information. Certain
reclassifications and adjustments are not restated to the balance sheet as at
31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January
2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line
item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.
The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

31 December
2017 Impact

1 January
2018

Consolidated balance sheet
(extract)

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15 Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investment in equity fund (Financial
assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (“FVOCI”)) — 36,544 — 36,544

Investment in equity fund (Available-
for-sale financial assets) 36,544 (36,544) — —

Contract liabilities — — 61,106 61,106
Prepaid advertising subscriptions from

customers 61,106 — (61,106) —

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018
Pacific Online Limited

79

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

  2.2.2 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition,
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,
derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge
accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in
changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the